

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD
lwlibertas@aol.com
Idaho Bar No. 3916
Witherspoon Kelley Davenport & Toole
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 624-5265
Facsimile: (509) 458-2728

M. REED HOPPER (*pro hac vice*)
mrh@pacificlegal.org
Cal. Bar No. 131291
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF (*pro hac vice*)
dms@pacificlegal.org
Cal. Bar No. 235101
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO, NORTHERN DIVISION

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY; and STEPHEN L.
JOHNSON, in his official capacity as Administrator
of the Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants.

) Case No. 2:08-cv-00185-EJL

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

**MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR CLARIFICATION
AND MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION
(FRCP 60(a); FRCP 59(e))**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD	1
ARGUMENT	2
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION	2
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	4
A. The Court Committed Manifest Error in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims on Sovereign Immunity Grounds	5
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Relief for Violations of Procedural and Substantive Due Process	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	6
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	5
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 813 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1987)	1
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	6
<i>Bolger v. District of Columbia</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2007)	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mantor</i> , 417 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2005)	1-2
<i>Coos County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Kempthorne</i> , 531 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1989)	1
<i>Hoffman Group, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Jones & Guerrero Co. v. Sealift Pac.</i> , 650 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1981)	1
<i>S. Pines Assocs. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah County v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Templet v. Hydrochem, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	2-3, 6
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Morros</i> , 268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	6
<i>Wang. v. Reno</i> , 81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996)	5

Page

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 4
 § 2201 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a) 1-2
